

Dale M. Cendali
Joshua L. Simmons
Emma Raviv
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900
dale.cendali@kirkland.com
joshua.simmons@kirkland.com
emma.raviv@kirkland.com

*Attorneys for Defendants 2K Games, Inc.
and Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SOLID OAK SKETCHES, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

VISUAL CONCEPTS, INC.; 2K GAMES,
INC.; TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE
SOFTWARE, INC.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:16-cv-724(LTS)(RLE)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS 2K GAMES, INC. AND
TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. TAKE-TWO AND THE *NBA 2K* VIDEO GAME SERIES 2

 II. SOLID OAK AND THE TATTOOS 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE STANDARD FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS 4

 II. SOLID OAK IS NOT ENTITLED TO STATUTORY DAMAGES OR
 ATTORNEYS’ FEES AS A MATTER OF LAW 5

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Argento Sys., Inc. v. Subin Assocs., LLP</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8174, 2011 WL 2534896 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2011)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>B2B CFO Partners, LLC v. Kaufman</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Budget Cinema, Inc. v. Watertower Assocs.</i> , 81 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Bus. Trends Analysts, Inc. v. Freedonia Grp., Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Cognotec Servs. Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of New York</i> , 862 F. Supp. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	4
<i>Dyer v. Napier</i> , No. 04 Civ. 0408, 2006 WL 680551 (D. Ariz. March 16, 2006).....	6
<i>Ez-Tixz, Inc. v. Hit-Tix, Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 728 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	4
<i>Getaped.com, Inc. v. Cangemi</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7661, 2001 WL 1606732, (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2001)	6
<i>Gloster v. Relios, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7140, 2006 WL 1804572 (E.D. Pa. June 28, 2006).....	6
<i>Healix Infusion Therapy, Inc. v. HHI Infusion Servs, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3772, 2011 WL 291063 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2011).....	6
<i>Irwin v. ZDF Enters. GmbH</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8027, 2006 WL 374960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2006)	5, 7
<i>Knitwaves, Inc. v. Lollytogs Ltd.</i> , 71 F.3d 996 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>New Name, Inc. v. The Walt Disney Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5034, 2008 WL 5587487 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2008).....	7

<i>Sartor v. Walters</i> , No. 06 Civ. 0011, 2006 WL 3497856 (W.D. La. Dec. 5, 2006)	6
<i>Secunda v. Time Warner Cable of New York City</i> , No. 95 Civ. 0671, 1995 WL 675464 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 1995).....	4, 7
<i>Shady Records, Inc. v. Source Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 9944, 2005 WL 14920 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2005)	5, 6
<i>Steele v. Bell</i> , No. 11 Civ. 9343, 2014 WL 1979227 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Akinrosotu</i> , 637 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Ushodaya Enters., Ltd. v. V.R.S. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	5
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 412.....	1, 2, 5
17 U.S.C. § 504.....	1
